HALF YEARLY  REPORT OF ASHA for Education—SHIKSHANA VAHINI OF BIJAPUR DISTRICT for the period  October 2005 to March 2006.

1.Appointment of staff:  Advertisement was made in major dailies of Karnataka calling for qualified and experienced candidates for the project. Out of 38 who had applied for the posts, 34 candidates appeared for the interview. Ten who had completed MSW and with 3 to 4  years of experience in the field  were short listed and most of them were not willing to join  as our salary did not match their expectations. Apart from that, they were looking for managerial jobs. Finally, six people who were graduates and who had one to two years field experience working with the  community  and who were ready to accept our  salary were selected. Shri.Shivashankar of Muddebihal taluk resigned after 3 months and Shri. Santoshkumar has been selected in his place for Muddebihal  taluk.

Details of appointed  staff:
	Sl.
	Name
	Qualn
	Place
	Designation 

	1
	Narasimha  Raichur
	BCom
	Bijapur Dist
	Program Manager

	2
	Mahadev Devar
	BA.,LLB
	Bijapur Rural 
	Taluk Facilitator

	3
	Prashant Deshpande
	BCom
	Basavanabagewadi
	Taluk Facilitator

	4
	Vishal Masagi
	BSc
	Indi
	Taluk Facilitator

	5
	Shivashankar H K
	MSW
	Muddebihal
	Taluk Facilitator

	6
	Santoshkumar 
	MSW
	Muddebihal
	Taluk Facilitator

	7
	Yet to be appointed
	
	Sindagi
	Taluk Facilitator

	8
	Keshav Kulkarni
	BCom
	
	Office Asst/Acct


2.0 Setting up of Office:
Shri Narasimha Raichur & Ms.Mamatha visited  around 10 to 12 houses in a residential area and later selected a house with an office space of 1000 Sq ft in the below mentioned address. The office is 5 kms away from the Bijapur town. Rent of the office is Rs.1500=00. Purchase of necessary office furniture like tables, chairs, computer, printer , commissioning of  Telephone connection, printing of letter head ,putting up maps & other things necessary for the office were purchased and well equipped office was put to use in the month of Oct 2005.

The address is as follows:

SHIKSHANAVAHINI 

No.10, Radhika, Narasimha nagar, 

Behind Maruti colony, 

Toravi Road, Bijapur- 586102.   

Primary data of Bijapur district:
	Taluks
	No. of GPs/TPs
	No. of Hoblis
	No. of Schools

	Bijapur
	46
	5
	321

	B Bagewadi
	38
	3
	269

	Indi
	44
	2
	366

	Muddebihal
	31
	4
	231

	Sindagi
	32
	4
	297

	Bijapur city
	35 Wards
	
	


3. Awareness Campaigns:
3.1: Signature Campaign: 

On the eve of Children’s day, signature campaign was organized from November 14th to 21st  in 4 taluks. The main aim was to sensitize  among the parent and general community on violation of  child rights and to stop child labor& child marriage . Many people, parents, employers participated in this campaign and declared to protect children’s rights. Community in large understood that children have also rights. People signed on large white cloth of 10 mts, on which child rights were written on it.

3.2 Campaigns-- Vote for education during  Elections: 

In the month of december, campaigns were conducted during the taluk panchayat and Zilla Panchayat elections. Individual letters were written to 709 contestants calling them to work for the protection of Child rights, and to give priority for primary education and to fight against child marriage. 

3000 posters of 3X2 sq ft  were pasted on all prominent places in rural areas of 5 Taluks carrying the message “Vote for candidates who have concern for children, who committed  to eradicate child labor, who give priority to primary education”.
After the elections, 128 elected members were congratulated after they won the elections and once again requested to strengthen primary education in their respective areas during their tenure.

This awareness campaign drew wide appreciation among the community. It was successful in creating awareness and helped the general community in deciding whom to vote. Large number of candidates canvassed the same message used by Shikshanavahini. On the day of election, 5000 pamphlets were distributed to voters calling them to vote those candidates who give importance to the school development.

3.3: Awareness campaign in the Siddeshwara fair:

A stall was put up in the famous Sri Siddeshwara Jatra from Jan14th to 17th. The size of the stall was 10 X 10sq ft. It exhibited posters in various themes like gender issues, child rights and role of SDMCs. Around 5000 hand pamphlets were distributed to the general public. Interactive discussions were held as part of the stall. People visited the stall and eagerly asked about the posters. Prof. Karadi after visiting our stall expressed that this type of activities will reduce the political interference in the schools. One villager from the village Atalatti heartily appreciated the activities and said that this type of program in every village definitely brings down the drop out percentage. 

Three Taluk Panchayat members of Halagani village and other three members telephoned to Shikshanavahini office and promised that they are going to work for the cause.

4.Strengthening of SDMCs:
Shikshana Vahini facilitators visited all schools and collected list of members of SDMC. Objectives of Shikshana Vahini, its nature of work and role of SDMC in school development& management  was shared  during SDMC house  visits. Telephone number of SDMC members was collected which would enable us to contact them in future. SDMCs were contacted through headmasters of school &  printed letters sent  to all members. Some times, memo was sent by Gram Panchayat on behalf of Shikshana Vahini to the head master of the school informing  all the SDMC members about the meetings.  Printed pamphlets was distributed to all members three days in advance requesting them to attend training program. A day before the training program, house visits were made to inform members to participate in workshop in few places . Annexures enclosed shows the attendance of SDMC members in the respective taluks. After extensive propaganda, the attendance of the SDMC members was around 50% in the meetings. We noticed SDMC presidents being very active and headmaster is not co-operative in few schools, headmaster is very supportive & understanding & SDMC President was not active in few schools.

4.1 Issues raised in meetings by SDMC members:
· Teachers irregularity.

· Only head master and President of SDMCs are involved in the financial matters. 

· Teachers do not stay in villages.

· Children do not come to school regularly.

· Mis-utilization of money by the  education department.

· Political interference in schools. 

· Poor learning outcome among children.

4.2 Challenges faced: 
1. SDMC not  empowered to take decisions in school.

2. People are passive observers.

3. Members being absent for monthly meetings

4. Signing the meeting resolution book from home itself.

5. Few of them are aware of powers but not duties, also not seem to be motivated to enact them.

6. Community and department do not have adequate knowledge or image  about Swami Vivekananda youth movement. 

7. Members of SDMC do not feel that this is our School.

8. Public property is not cared for among  the general public.

9. Teachers feel threatened if the community is organized & SDMC become aware of its powers and responsibilities.

10. SDMC presidents do not involve and educate other SDMC members.

11. All the information flows from top to bottom in education department and doesn’t reach SDMC.

12. Parents do not feel that education is important for their children. 

4.3 Table shows the number of SDMC  members present in the meetings:
	Sl
	Name of Block
	GPs
	No. of Schools Present
	No. of Schools attended
	No. of SDMC

members
	Details

Attached  

	1
	Bijapur ( R)
	09
	67
	53
	183
	Annexure IV 

	2
	B Bagewadi
	07
	34
	28
	112
	Annexure   III 

	3
	Indi
	08
	67
	50
	185
	Annexure    II 

	4
	Muddebihal
	03
	23
	9
	50
	Annexure     I

	5
	Bijapur City
	
	
	
	
	  

	6
	Sindagi
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	27
	191
	140
	530
	


5.0 PANCHAYATI RAJ  MEETINGS: 

Presidents and Vice presidents of Gram Panchayats were invited to the meetings by various ways like posting written letters, individually contacting them through telephone, secretaries of GPs, head masters.

The topics  of the training in the GP meetings were as follows: 

· Allocation of  20% budget for the improvement of infrastructure of schools.

· Active role of GP members about education in schools.

· Formation of education committees in each GP.

· Quality primary education to become an important agenda in Gram Sabha meetings

5.1 Our observation about Gram panchayats: 

· Local people do not have adequate knowledge & functioning of the Gram Panchayat.

· Women- Presidents and Vice presidents are not able to discharge their duties because of male dominance.

· Secretary is more powerful in most Gram Panchayats.

	Sl
	Block
	Total GPs
	No of GPs invited 
	No. of GPs attended
	No. of GPs

not attended
	Total no of GP members attended 

	1
	Bijapur( rural) 
	46
	28
	25 
	18
	

	2
	B.Bagewadi
	38
	30
	24
	14
	

	3
	Indi
	44
	32
	17
	27
	

	4
	Muddebihal
	
	
	
	
	

	5.
	Bijapur city 
	
	
	
	
	

	6
	Sindagi 
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	128
	87
	69
	59
	


6.0 Interaction with Education Department:
Community facilitators developed rapport with officials of education department. Our facilitators regularly met the BEO and CRPs and discussed the problems faced in the field. Mr.Mahadev, Community facilitator, Bijapur (rural ) was invited as a  resource person for the training programs conducted by the department. 

BEO, CRPs of Bijapur ( rural)  appreciated our training methodology in SDMC mela and they followed our methodology in their trainings.  District Project Coordinator of  Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan and DDPI responded well and provided relevant information. 

7.0 Faculty Improvement Program: 

Ms. Mamatha, conducted two trainings for staff ,one in the month of Nov and second in the month of March. 

Topics covered during these staff training were as follows: 

· Understanding community dynamics.

· How to build partnerships with education department, NGOs, PRIs & SHGs.

· How to organize & conduct meetings ?

· How to be a proactive leader in respective taluks

Second Training was conducted  from March 20th to 23rd. 

Topics covered in this training program are:
1. Effective planning.

2. Effective utilization of computer technology and generation of  field reports.

3. Maintenance of accounts.

7.1 Staff meetings and reviews: 

Review meetings were conducted on 15th and 30th of every month along with the district program manager and 5 other facilitators. Review was done on activities conducted as per planning, the reasons for cancellation of meetings, difficulties faced, follow-up actions and also planning activities for next 15 days.

Important things to note:
· Savings of Rs.10,000 from salary head of Muddebihal taluk   for the  month of January and February

· Savings of Rs.30,000=00 from the salary of community facilitator  of  Sindagi Taluk.
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8.0 Time sheet:
	Sl.
	Particulars
	Oct
	Nov
	Dec
	Jan
	Feb
	Mar

	1
	Appointment of Staff
	(
	
	
	
	
	(

	2
	Setting up of Office
	(
	(
	
	
	
	

	3
	Purchase of materials
	(
	(
	
	
	
	

	4
	Awareness campaign 
	
	(
	(
	(
	
	(

	5
	Distribution of Pamphlets
	
	(
	(
	(
	
	(

	6
	Distribution of annual calendars
	
	
	
	(
	(
	(

	7
	SDMC Trainings
	
	(
	(
	(
	(
	(

	8
	GP Trainings
	(
	(
	
	
	
	(

	9
	Survey 
	
	
	(
	(
	(
	(

	10
	Staff meeting
	
	(
	(
	(
	(
	(

	15
	Report
	
	
	
	
	
	(

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Annexure I Details of SDMC Training held in Muddebihal Taluka :

	S. No
	Name of the Panchayat
	Date
	No.of Schools Present 
	 No. of Schools attended
	No. of SDMC 

members

	1
	Dhavalagi
	11 11 06
	8
	3
	18

	2
	Minajagi
	26 11 06
	6
	2
	08

	3
	Bavoor
	05 12 06 
	9
	4
	24

	
	
	
	23
	9
	50


Annexure III  Details of SDMC Training held in Basavana Bagewadi Taluk:

	Month
	Name of the Panchayat
	No.of Schools Present 
	No. of Schools attended 
	No. of SDMC 

members

	21 10 05
	Managuli
	6
	6
	18

	27 10 05 
	Yaranal
	4
	3
	16

	  9 11 05 
	Mulawad
	6
	6
	18

	18 02 05 
	Byakod
	5
	5
	24

	06 03 05 
	K Salwadagi
	3
	3
	12

	09 03 05
	Telagi
	7
	2
	9

	18 03 05 
	H Hipparagi
	3
	3
	15

	
	Total 
	34
	28
	112


	Date
	Panchayat 
	Total No. Of Schools
	Total No. Of Schools attended 
	No. of SDMC 

members

	25/10/05
	Atharga
	9
	8
	25

	05/11/05
	Benakanahalli
	6
	4
	11

	10/11/05
	Tadavalaga
	14
	12
	27

	25/02/06
	Ahirasang
	7
	5
	21

	01/03/06
	Ballolli
	6
	5
	33

	09/03/06
	Aloor
	12
	6
	21

	11/03/06
	Masali
	9
	7
	30

	18/03/06
	Ingalagi
	4
	3
	17

	
	Total 
	67
	50
	185


Annexure II Details of SDMC Training held in Indi Taluka :
Annexure IV Details of SDMC Training held in Bijapur (rural) Taluk.
	Month
	GP Name
	No.of Schools Present 
	No. of Schools attended 
	No. of SDMC members

	15 10 05
	Shivanagi
	6
	4
	15

	20 10 05
	Toravi
	11
	8
	32

	08 11 05
	Arakeri
	12
	8
	25

	24 11 05
	Kakandaki
	11
	9
	27

	29 11 05
	Thidugundi
	6
	6
	22

	03 12 05 
	Bijjaragi 
	6
	6
	13

	04 02 06 
	Nidoni
	6
	6
	19

	10 02 06 
	Siddapura K.
	4
	3
	9

	11 03 06 
	Heggadiyala
	5
	3
	21

	
	Total 
	67
	53
	183


